



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2009 - 2014

---

*Committee on International Trade*

---

**PE508.204v01-00**

9.4.2013

# **AMENDMENTS**

## **1 - 198**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Vital Moreira**  
(PE506.213v01-00)

on EU trade and investment negotiations with the United States of America

AM\932451XM.doc

PE508.204v01-00

**XM**

*United in diversity*

**XM**

AM\_Com\_NonLegRE



**Amendment 1**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 5**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

– having regard to its earlier resolutions, in particular the resolution of 23 October 2012 on trade and economic relations with the United States,

*Amendment*

– having regard to its earlier resolutions, in particular the resolution of 23 October 2012 on trade and economic relations with the United States; ***and of 15 November 2012 on a digital freedom strategy in EU Foreign Policy<sup>1</sup>***,

---

<sup>1</sup>*Texts Adopted, P7\_TA(2012)0470.*

Or. en

**Amendment 2**  
**Robert Sturdy**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 7 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*– having regard to its resolution of 27 September 2011 on a New Trade Policy for Europe under the Europe 2020 Strategy<sup>1</sup>,*

---

<sup>1</sup>*Texts adopted, P7\_TA(2011)0412.*

Or. en

**Amendment 3**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 7 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to its resolution of 25 November 2010 on human rights and social and environmental standards in international trade agreements<sup>1</sup>,*

---

<sup>1</sup>*OJ C 99 E, 3.4.2012, p.31*

Or. en

**Amendment 4**  
**Tokia Saïfi**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 7 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– vu la convention de l'Unesco sur la protection et la promotion de la diversité des expressions culturelles de 2005;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 5**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 7 b (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to its resolution of 25 November 2010 on international trade policy in the context of climate change imperatives<sup>1</sup>,*

---

<sup>1</sup>*OJ C 99 E, 3.4.2012, p.94*

Or. en

**Amendment 6**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 7 c (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to its resolution of 6 April 2011 on the future European international investment policy<sup>1</sup>,*

---

<sup>1</sup> *OJ C 296 E, 2.10.2012, p.34*

Or. en

**Amendment 7**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 7 d (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the 1997 Treaty of Amsterdam amending the Treaty on the European Union – Protocol on protection and welfare of animals,*

Or. en

**Amendment 8**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 7 e (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the report by ECORYS entitled Non-Tariff Measures in EU-US*

Or. en

**Amendment 9**  
**Henri Weber**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

B. considérant que les marchés de l'Union et des États-Unis sont fortement intégrés, que des biens et des services d'une valeur globale de deux milliards d'euros en moyenne font quotidiennement l'objet d'échanges bilatéraux et génèrent des millions d'emplois dans les deux économies, et que les investissements de l'Union et des États-Unis sont le véritable moteur de la relation transatlantique et se sont élevés, au niveau bilatéral, à plus de 2 394 milliards d'euros en 2011;

*Amendment*

B. considérant que les marchés de l'Union et des États-Unis sont fortement intégrés, que des biens et des services d'une valeur globale de deux milliards d'euros en moyenne font quotidiennement l'objet d'échanges bilatéraux et génèrent des millions d'emplois dans les deux économies, et que les investissements *et les mouvements de capitaux* de l'Union et des États-Unis sont le véritable moteur de la relation transatlantique et se sont élevés, au niveau bilatéral, à plus de 2 394 milliards d'euros en 2011;

Or. fr

**Amendment 10**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

C. whereas according to the Impact Assessment Report prepared by the European Commission, on the basis of a report by the Centre for Economic Policy Research, an ambitious and comprehensive transatlantic trade and investment partnership –once fully implemented –

*Amendment*

C. whereas according to the Impact Assessment Report prepared by the European Commission, on the basis of a report by the Centre for Economic Policy Research, an ambitious and comprehensive transatlantic trade and investment partnership –once fully implemented –

could bring significant economic gains as a whole for the EU (**119,2 billion EUR a year**) and the US (**94,9 billion EUR a year**), including that EU exports to the US could rise by 28% and total EU exports could increase by 6%, benefitting EU exporters of goods and services as well as EU consumers;

could bring significant economic gains as a whole for the EU and the US, including that EU exports to the US could rise by 28% and total EU exports could increase by 6%, benefitting EU exporters of goods and services as well as EU consumers;

Or. en

**Amendment 11**  
**Yannick Jadot**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

C. whereas ***according to*** the Impact Assessment Report prepared by the European Commission, on the basis of a report by the Centre for Economic Policy Research, ***an ambitious and comprehensive transatlantic trade and investment partnership –once fully implemented – could bring significant economic gains as a whole for the EU (119,2 billion EUR a year) and the US (94,9 billion EUR a year), including that EU exports to the US could rise by 28% and total EU exports could increase by 6%, benefitting EU exporters of goods and services as well as EU consumers;***

*Amendment*

C. whereas the Impact Assessment Report prepared by the European Commission, on the basis of a report by the Centre for Economic Policy Research (***projecting economic gains by the year 2027 as a whole for the EU (119,2 billion EUR a year) and the US (94,9 billion EUR a year), including that EU exports to the US could rise by 28% and total EU exports could increase by 6%) is based on questionable assumptions of the number and value of actionable non-tariff barriers (NTBs) and the magnitude of global spill-over effects;***

Or. en

**Amendment 12**  
**Maria Eleni Koppa**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ca. whereas the EU is determined to promote free, fair and open trade whilst, at the same time, asserting its interests in a spirit of reciprocity and mutual benefit;***

Or. en

**Amendment 13  
Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution  
Recital C a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ca. whereas entering into an FTA with the US would have effects on the budget of the EU, notably through the loss of own resources in the form of customs duties, with tariff revenue currently amounting to €2.6 billion Euro per year;***

Or. en

**Amendment 14  
Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution  
Recital C b (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Cb. whereas entering into a comprehensive trade and investment agreement with a highly developed economy with very competitive enterprises would put a number of sectors of the EU economy and the respective jobs under additional pressure, increasing the already heavy impact of the current financial and economic crises on the EU***



**Amendment 15**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C c (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Cc. whereas according to the 2013 National Trade Estimate Report of the United States Trade Representative the U.S. goods trade deficit with the EU increased to 115.7 billion Dollar in 2012, while in the same year the U.S. achieved a positive balance in trade in private commercial services amounting to 52 billion Dollar;*

**Amendment 16**  
**Robert Sturdy**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

D. whereas the EU and US share common values, comparable legal systems and high standards of labour and environmental protection;

D. whereas the EU and US share common values, *shared perspectives*, comparable legal systems and high standards of labour and environmental protection;

**Amendment 17**  
**Yannick Jadot**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

D. whereas the EU and US share common values, comparable legal systems and high standards of labour and environmental protection;

*Amendment*

D. whereas the EU and US share common values, comparable legal systems and high standards of labour and environmental protection, ***the consideration of which would lend more support to the TTIP project than questionable econometrics of the computable general equilibrium model;***

Or. en

**Amendment 18**  
**Franck Proust**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

D. whereas the EU and US share common values, comparable legal systems and high standards of labour and environmental protection;

*Amendment*

D. whereas the EU and US share common values, comparable legal systems and high standards of labour and environmental protection; ***whereas those standards are too often different;***

Or. en

**Amendment 19**  
**Tokia Saïfi**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

D. considérant que l'Union et les États-Unis partagent des valeurs communes et ont ***des systèmes juridiques comparables ainsi que*** des normes d'une rigueur

*Amendment*

D. considérant que l'Union et les États-Unis partagent des valeurs communes et ont des normes d'une rigueur analogue en matière d'emploi et de protection de

analogue en matière d'emploi et de protection de l'environnement;

l'environnement;

Or. fr

**Amendment 20**  
**Henri Weber**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*D bis. considérant que la Convention de l'Unesco sur la protection et la promotion de la diversité des expressions culturelles de 2005 consacre le droit souverain des Etats parties, dont l'UE, d'établir et de mettre en œuvre des politiques culturelles et des mesures de protection et de promotion de la diversité culturelle, et considérant que, contrairement à d'autres pays partenaires de l'UE, les Etats-Unis ne sont pas signataires de ce texte;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 21**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Da. whereas there is a great amount of regulatory divergence between the EU and the US especially concerning different approaches towards social policy, state subsidy rules, environmental, consumer and data protection, agricultural production and rules of origin; whereas the European Parliament throughout its years of existence has*

*made clear its position on those controversial issues while remaining committed to the deepening of political and economic relations with the US;*

Or. en

**Amendment 22**  
**Paul Murphy**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Da. whereas the US has not ratified ILO Conventions C087 on Freedom of Association and Protection of the Right to Organise, 1948 (No.87) and C098 on the Right to Organise and Collective Bargaining, 1949 (No.98);*

Or. en

**Amendment 23**  
**Maria Eleni Koppa**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

E. whereas the global economy remains vulnerable, and both the EU and the US must exploit the full potential of closer economic cooperation to leverage the benefits of international trade in overcoming the economic crisis;

E. whereas the global economy remains vulnerable *due to the continuing crisis and the inability to find a solution*, and both the EU and the US must exploit the full potential of closer economic cooperation to leverage the benefits of international trade in overcoming the economic crisis *and for sustained global economic recovery* ;

Or. en

**Amendment 24**  
**Marietje Schaake, Silvana Koch-Mehrin**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

E. whereas the global economy *remains vulnerable*, and both the EU and the US must exploit the full potential of closer economic cooperation to leverage the benefits of international trade in overcoming the economic crisis;

*Amendment*

E. whereas the global economy *continues to face challenges and the emergence of new actors*, and both the EU and the US must exploit the full potential of closer economic cooperation to leverage the benefits of international trade in overcoming the economic crisis;

Or. en

**Amendment 25**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

E. whereas the global economy remains vulnerable, and both the EU and the US must exploit the full potential of closer economic cooperation to leverage the benefits of international trade in overcoming the economic crisis;

*Amendment*

E. whereas the global economy remains vulnerable, and both the EU and the US must exploit the full potential of closer economic cooperation to leverage the benefits of international trade in overcoming the economic crisis; *whereas the global economic crisis originated in the U.S. subprime credit sector and spread so rapidly because of the high involvement of the European banking sector; whereas effective common regulatory approaches in the financial sector are a precondition for including trade in financial services into the TTIP;*

Or. en

**Amendment 26**  
**Yannick Jadot**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

E. whereas the global economy remains vulnerable, and both the EU and the US must exploit the full potential of closer economic cooperation **to leverage the benefits of international trade in overcoming the economic crisis;**

*Amendment*

E. whereas the global economy remains vulnerable, and both the EU and the US must exploit the full potential of closer economic cooperation **to design new avenues to long-lasting and sustainable economic recovery;**

Or. en

**Amendment 27**  
**Paweł Zalewski**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

E. mając na uwadze, że światowa gospodarka wciąż jest narażona na niebezpieczeństwo, a UE i USA muszą w pełni wykorzystać potencjał ściślejszej współpracy gospodarczej, aby spotęgować korzyści płynące z handlu międzynarodowego w celu pokonania kryzysu gospodarczego;

*Amendment*

E. mając na uwadze, że światowa gospodarka wciąż jest narażona na niebezpieczeństwo, a UE i USA muszą w pełni wykorzystać potencjał ściślejszej współpracy gospodarczej, aby spotęgować korzyści płynące z handlu międzynarodowego w celu pokonania kryzysu gospodarczego, **a także stawienia czoła rosnącej potędze gospodarczej ze strony państw rozwijających się;**

Or. pl

**Amendment 28**  
**Robert Sturdy**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ea. whereas since 1995 the EU and US have been engaged in a bilateral effort to dismantle transatlantic obstacles to trade and investment and encourage regulatory convergence and mutual recognition and that up to today these efforts have been insufficient focussing too much on process and systemic goods and not enough on practical initiatives that will produce deliverables that are genuinely beneficial to citizens on both sides of the Atlantic;***

Or. en

**Amendment 29  
Henri Weber**

**Draft motion for a resolution  
Recital E a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***E bis. considérant également que la logique de développement d'un grand marché doit être analysé au regard de son impact sur la correction des déséquilibres existants ;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 30  
Paul Murphy**

**Draft motion for a resolution  
Recital E a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ea. whereas the trade union movement on both sides of the Atlantic need to be fully***

*involved in the negotiations in order to make sure that a possible future agreement will not be to the detriment of working class people and their families in both the EU and the US;*

Or. en

**Amendment 31**  
**Robert Sturdy**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E b (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Eb. whereas in its resolution of 27 September 2011 on a "New Trade Policy for Europe under the Europe 2020 Strategy" it called for the development of a comprehensive "Transatlantic Growth and Jobs Initiative which would include plans for the removal of remaining non tariff barriers to trade and investment by 2020 ('the transatlantic market') with steps taken towards zero-tariff levels to be explored at the EU-US summit in November 2011";***

Or. en

**Amendment 32**  
**Maria Eleni Koppa**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital F**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

F. whereas, following the EU-US Summit in November 2011, the HLWG was tasked to identify options for increasing trade and investment to support mutually beneficial job creation, economic growth and

F. whereas, following the EU-US Summit in November 2011, the HLWG was tasked to identify options for increasing trade and investment to support mutually beneficial job creation, economic growth,



competitiveness;

*development* and competitiveness;

Or. en

**Amendment 33**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

G. whereas the HLWG has jointly analysed a wide range of potential options for expanding transatlantic trade and investment, and has in its Final Report reached the conclusion that a comprehensive trade and investment agreement would provide the most significant benefit to both economies;

*Amendment*

G. whereas the HLWG has jointly analysed a wide range of potential options for expanding transatlantic trade and investment, and has in its Final Report reached the conclusion that a comprehensive trade and investment agreement would provide the most significant benefit to both economies;  
***whereas the HLWG has failed to analyse other forms of cooperation beyond a trade and investment agreement that can lead towards an increase in jobs, such as concerted public investment strategies and a correction of the EU austerity policy which is the main driver of unemployment in the EU;***

Or. en

**Amendment 34**  
**Yannick Jadot**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ga. whereas Parliament in its resolution of 23 October 2012 commends the Interim Report of the HLWG, but reiterates the necessity of "taking into historical account transatlantic divergence on issues***

*such as the planting of genetically modified organisms and certain questions regarding animal welfare" (Paragraph 10); emphasises "that an alignment of EU and US regulatory standards should aim at reaching the highest common standard and, thereby, also improve the product safety for consumers" (Paragraph 11); "takes the view that given the increasing importance of e-commerce, data protection standards play an essential role in protecting customers both in the EU and US" (Paragraph 16); "underlines that the EU and the US maintain highly different definitions of public services and services of general economic interest, and recommends precise definitions of these terms" (Paragraph 19);*

Or. en

**Amendment 35**  
**Robert Sturdy**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ga. whereas a rapidly evolving global environment requires updated structures, new approaches and innovative ideas to ensure the continuation and furtherance of a global rules based liberal democratic system;*

Or. en

**Amendment 36**  
**Robert Sturdy**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G b (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Gb. whereas the TTIP should be considered as a one step in an ongoing process of integration and cooperation towards the creation of a truly transatlantic market;***

Or. en

**Amendment 37**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital H**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

H. whereas strengthening the multilateral system remains a ***crucial*** objective, it does not preclude bilateral agreements going beyond WTO commitments and being complementary to multilateral rules;

*Amendment*

H. whereas strengthening the multilateral system remains a ***priority*** objective ***of the EU***, it does not preclude bilateral agreements going beyond WTO commitments and being complementary to multilateral rules; ***whereas the impact of negotiations with the US on other ongoing trade negotiations, on other partners in the world and on the goal of a broader and equitable transatlantic partnership including Africa and Latin America, as well as the impact on already existing regional Trade and Cooperation Agreements must be carefully considered;***

Or. en

**Amendment 38**  
**Yannick Jadot**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital H**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

H. whereas strengthening the multilateral system remains a crucial objective, ***it does not preclude bilateral agreements going beyond WTO commitments and being complementary to multilateral rules;***

*Amendment*

H. whereas strengthening the multilateral system remains a crucial objective ***which a TTIP by way of its sheer weight on international trade would put into question;***

Or. en

**Amendment 39**  
**Henri Weber**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital H**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

H. considérant que le renforcement du système multilatéral ***reste un objectif*** essentiel, ***qui*** n'exclut pas la conclusion d'accords bilatéraux plus approfondis que les engagements de l'OMC et complémentaires des règles multilatérales;

*Amendment*

H. considérant que ***l'Union européenne est convaincue que le développement et*** le renforcement du système multilatéral ***est l'objectif*** essentiel ***mais que cela*** n'exclut pas la conclusion d'accords bilatéraux plus approfondis que les engagements de l'OMC et complémentaires des règles multilatérales;

Or. fr

**Amendment 40**  
**Agnès Le Brun**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Recital H a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

***H bis. considérant que l'agriculture est un secteur stratégique aussi bien pour l'Union européenne que pour les États-Unis, que le maintien des productions alimentaires sur leurs territoires doit être préservé, et que les différences***

*règlementaires entre les deux marchés  
doivent être prises en compte, afin de ne  
pas créer de distorsion de concurrence;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 41  
Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution  
Recital I a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ia. whereas the announcement to launch negotiations on a TTIP has already triggered off the launch of negotiations on an FTA between China, Korea and Japan as a reaction to this possible shift in balance of world trade;*

Or. en

**Amendment 42  
Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution  
Recital I b (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ib. whereas the announcement to launch negotiations on a TTIP has also had an impact on the conditions of the already started negotiations by the US and partner countries on the Pacific coasts of the Americas, Australia and Asia on a Trans-Pacific Partnership Agreement (TPP) as a second global trade axis effecting the balance of world trade;*

Or. en

**Amendment 43**  
**Robert Sturdy**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Title before paragraph 1**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

The *economic and political* context

*Amendment*

The *strategic, political and economic* context

Or. en

**Amendment 44**  
**Robert Sturdy**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph -1 (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***-1. Believes that European and American leaders, in undertaking the development of the Transatlantic Market must understand and take fully into account key megatrends of the 21st Century, notably the return of Asia, changes in world population and its relative concentrations, and the ongoing trend of a more globalised world leading to a multipolar system where power will increasingly be shared amongst more than a few key players;***

Or. en

**Amendment 45**  
**Robert Sturdy**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

1. ***Believes*** that the strategic importance of

*Amendment*

1. ***Considers therefore*** that the strategic

the EU-US economic relationship should be re-affirmed, and that the EU and the US should design common approaches to global trade, investment and trade-related issues;

importance of the EU-US economic relationship should be re-affirmed **and deepened**, and that the EU and the US should design common approaches to global trade, investment and trade-related issues **to become true partners in a global system, developing a broader transatlantic vision and a common set of strategic goals, both bilaterally and multilaterally**;

Or. en

**Amendment 46**  
**Metin Kazak**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

1. Believes that the strategic importance of the EU-US economic relationship should be re-affirmed, and that the EU and the US should design common approaches to global trade, investment and trade-related issues;

*Amendment*

1. Believes that the strategic importance of the EU-US economic relationship should be re-affirmed, and that the EU and the US should design common approaches to global trade, investment and trade-related issues; **is convinced that the TTIP would change the focus of the transatlantic relationship from security and defence to regulatory and legislative issues**;

Or. en

**Amendment 47**  
**Yannick Jadot**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

1. Believes that the strategic importance of the EU-US economic relationship should be re-affirmed, and that the EU and the US should design common approaches to

*Amendment*

1. Believes that the strategic importance of the EU-US economic relationship should be re-affirmed, and that the EU and the US should design common approaches to

global trade, investment and trade-related issues;

global trade, investment and trade-related issues *in the perspective of the need for ecological conversion and long-term sustainability of our and global economies;*

Or. en

**Amendment 48**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

1 Believes that the strategic importance of the EU-US economic relationship should be re-affirmed, and that the EU and the US should design common approaches to global trade, investment and trade-related issues;

*Amendment*

1. Believes that the strategic importance of the EU-US economic relationship should be re-affirmed, and that the EU and the US should design common approaches to global trade, investment and trade-related issues *such as standards, norms and regulations;*

Or. en

**Amendment 49**  
**Yannick Jadot**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*1a. Stresses the need to accompany the TTIP by the formulation of an ambitious common European industrial policy informing the Union's position on industrial tariff elimination, raw material and energy policy, competition and IP policy, localization and performance requirements, the role of public procurement for the switch to a green economy, and regulatory cooperation on*



*future technologies;*

Or. en

**Amendment 50**  
**Paul Murphy**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*1a. Does not trust the Commission to negotiate an agreement with their counterparts in the United States of America that will be mutually beneficial for the majority of people living and working in the EU and the US; therefore calls on the Council not to approve the draft negotiating mandate and argues generally for the process that leads to the drafting of the draft negotiating mandates and for the negotiations themselves to be fully transparent and open to public scrutiny;*

Or. en

**Amendment 51**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

2. Considers that it is crucial for the EU and the US to deepen their economic and trade relationship ***and to realise the untapped potential of a truly transatlantic market place, in order to maximise*** the jobs and growth potential; considers this to be particularly timely in the light of the ongoing economic crisis, high level of

2. Considers that it is crucial for the EU and the US to deepen their economic and trade relationship ***in a way that maximises the creation of decent jobs and unfolds sustainable and inclusive*** growth potential; considers this to be particularly timely in the light of the ongoing economic crisis, high level of public debt, high

public debt, high unemployment rates and poor growth projections on both sides of the Atlantic;

unemployment rates and poor growth projections on both sides of the Atlantic; ***points out that the EU public procurement market has been dramatically reduced as a consequence of the debt crisis and austerity measures and will do so even more rapidly with the implementation of the fiscal compact;***

Or. en

**Amendment 52**  
**Henri Weber**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

2. considère qu'il est primordial que l'Union et les États-Unis approfondissent leurs relations économiques et commerciales et tirent profit du potentiel inexploité d'un véritable marché transatlantique afin d'optimiser les possibilités d'emplois et de croissance; considère qu'il est particulièrement opportun que l'Union et les États-Unis s'engagent dans cette voie, eu égard à la crise économique actuelle, ***à la dette publique élevée***, aux forts taux de chômage et aux sombres prévisions de croissance de part et d'autre de l'Atlantique;

*Amendment*

2. considère qu'il est primordial que l'Union et les États-Unis approfondissent leurs relations économiques et commerciales et tirent profit du potentiel inexploité d'un véritable marché transatlantique afin d'optimiser les possibilités d'emplois et de croissance ***au bénéfice de tous***; considère qu'il est particulièrement opportun que l'Union et les États-Unis s'engagent dans cette voie, eu égard à la crise économique actuelle et ***à la place qu'occupe le secteur des marchés financiers, à la dette publique élevée, à la nécessité de lutter contre l'évasion fiscale et les paradis fiscaux***, aux forts taux de chômage et aux sombres prévisions de croissance de part et d'autre de l'Atlantique;

Or. fr

**Amendment 53**  
**Yannick Jadot**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

PE508.204v01-00

26/98

AM932451XM.doc

*Draft motion for a resolution*

2. Considers that it is crucial for the EU and the US to deepen their economic and trade relationship and to realise the untapped potential of a **truly** transatlantic **market place**, in order to maximise the jobs and growth potential; considers this to be particularly timely in the light of the ongoing economic crisis, high level of public debt, high unemployment rates and poor growth projections on both sides of the Atlantic;

*Amendment*

2. Considers that it is crucial for the EU and the US to deepen their economic and trade relationship and to realise the untapped potential of a **common** transatlantic **green economy agenda**, in order to maximise the **long-term** jobs and growth potential **inherent in such a project**; considers this to be particularly timely in the light of the ongoing economic crisis, high level of public debt, high unemployment rates and poor growth projections on both sides of the Atlantic;

Or. en

**Amendment 54**

**Metin Kazak, Marietje Schaake**

**Draft motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 2**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

2. Considers that it is crucial for the EU and the US to deepen their economic and trade relationship and to realise the untapped potential of a truly transatlantic market place, in order to maximise the jobs and growth potential; considers this to be particularly timely in the light of the ongoing economic crisis, high level of public debt, high unemployment rates and poor growth projections on both sides of the Atlantic;

*Amendment*

2. Considers that it is crucial for the EU and the US to deepen their economic and trade relationship and to realise the untapped potential of a truly **integrated** transatlantic market place, in order to maximise the jobs and growth potential; considers this to be particularly timely in the light of the ongoing economic crisis, high level of public debt, high unemployment rates and poor growth projections on both sides of the Atlantic;

Or. en

**Amendment 55**

**Marietje Schaake**

**Draft motion for a resolution**

## Paragraph 2

### *Draft motion for a resolution*

2. Considers that it is crucial for the EU and the US to deepen their economic and trade relationship and to realise the untapped potential of a truly transatlantic market place, in order to maximise the jobs and growth potential; considers this to be particularly timely in the light of the ongoing economic crisis, high level of public debt, high unemployment rates and **poor** growth projections on both sides of the Atlantic;

### *Amendment*

2. Considers that it is crucial for the EU and the US to deepen their economic and trade relationship and to realise the untapped potential of a truly transatlantic market place, in order to maximise the jobs and growth potential; considers this to be particularly timely in the light of the ongoing economic crisis, high level of public debt, high unemployment rates and **modest** growth projections on both sides of the Atlantic;

Or. en

## Amendment 56 Robert Sturdy

### Draft motion for a resolution Paragraph 2

### *Draft motion for a resolution*

2. Considers that it is crucial for the EU and the US to deepen their economic and trade relationship and to realise the untapped potential of a truly transatlantic market **place**, in order to maximise the jobs and growth potential; considers this to be particularly timely in the light of the ongoing economic crisis, high level of public debt, high unemployment rates and poor growth projections on both sides of the Atlantic;

### *Amendment*

2. Considers that it is crucial for the EU and the US to deepen their economic and trade relationship and to realise the untapped potential of a truly transatlantic market in order to maximise the jobs and growth potential; considers this to be particularly timely in the light of the ongoing economic crisis, high level of public debt, high unemployment rates and poor growth projections on both sides of the Atlantic **and the benefits offered by a truly coordinated response to these shared problems;**

Or. en

## Amendment 57 Paul Murphy

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2a. Insists that the deep economic and social crisis that both economies are faced with must not be used as a pretext to undermine social, environmental and labour standards but that on the contrary, a future possible agreement should reflect the highest existing social, environmental and labour standards;***

Or. en

**Amendment 58**  
**Henri Weber**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2 bis. estime que la question de l'impact de l'activité des marchés financiers américains sur le fonctionnement du marché de la dette souveraine des Etats européens et des conditions de financement de l'économie réelle européenne doit être pleinement pris en compte dans la négociation ;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 59**  
**Maria Eleni Koppa**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**2a. Considers that trade and investment must be better used to stimulate smart, strong, sustainable, balanced growth, leading to job creation and increasing the welfare of people;**

Or. en

**Amendment 60**  
**Yannick Jadot**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**3. Believes that the EU should draw on its vast experience negotiating deep and comprehensive bilateral trade agreements to achieve even more ambitious results with the US;**

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 61**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

3. Believes that the EU should draw on its **vast** experience negotiating deep and comprehensive bilateral trade agreements to **achieve even more ambitious results with the US;**

3. Believes that the EU should draw on its **recent** experience **in** negotiating deep and comprehensive bilateral trade agreements to **maintain a strong position during the years of negotiations with the U.S. to come; points out that the EU has no experience in negotiating a trade agreement with an equally strong partner;**

**Amendment 62**  
**Maria Badia i Cutchet**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

3. Believes that the EU should draw on its vast experience negotiating deep and comprehensive bilateral trade agreements to achieve even more ambitious results with the US;

*Amendment*

3. Believes that the EU should draw on its vast experience negotiating deep and comprehensive bilateral trade agreements to achieve even more ambitious results with the US; ***stresses that the forthcoming negotiations are a great opportunity to reach common achievements, to solve existing differences and to guarantee level playing field;***

**Amendment 63**  
**Franck Proust**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

3. Believes that the EU should draw on its vast experience negotiating deep and comprehensive bilateral trade agreements to achieve even more ambitious results with the US;

*Amendment*

3. Believes that the EU should draw on its vast experience negotiating deep and comprehensive bilateral trade agreements to achieve even more ambitious results with the US. ***The EU should also make sure that it will enjoy at least the same offer as other US trade partners benefit from;***

**Amendment 64**  
**Maria Eleni Koppa**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

3. Believes that the EU should draw on its vast experience negotiating deep and comprehensive bilateral trade agreements to achieve *even more ambitious results with the US*;

*Amendment*

3. Believes that the EU should draw on its vast experience negotiating deep and comprehensive bilateral trade agreements to achieve *an agreement of mutual interest*;

Or. en

**Amendment 65**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*3a. Stresses that the negotiations of a bilateral Deep and Comprehensive Trade and Investment Agreement must take into account the current state of play in the WTO Doha Round, which is often referred to as stalemate, and must therefore, at the eve of MC9 in Indonesia, contribute to a real multilateral world-wide trading system and open a perspective for the strengthening of the role of the WTO in the framework of the growing challenges and new shifts in the global economic and commercial, as well as the social, ecological and political relations;*

Or. en

**Amendment 66**  
**Franck Proust**



**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***3a. Considers that all efforts should be made to reach an agreement, nevertheless concessions must remain balanced and reasonable;***

Or. en

**Amendment 67**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

4. Notes the release of the HLWG Final Report ***and endorses the recommendation*** to launch negotiations for a comprehensive trade and investment agreement;

4. Notes the release of the HLWG Final Report; ***recommends to postpone the decision*** to launch negotiations for a comprehensive trade and investment agreement ***until a high quality impact assessment has been prepared, and a transparent, informative and comprehensive consultations with all economic stakeholders and the civil society have been conducted, including among others trade unions, organisations from the agricultural sector, environmental organisations, organisations working on civil liberties, internet freedom and data protection, health costs, financial market regulations, and cultural diversity issues;***

Or. en

**Amendment 68**  
**Yannick Jadot**

**Draft motion for a resolution**

## Paragraph 4

### *Draft motion for a resolution*

4. Notes the release of the HLWG Final Report **and endorses** the recommendation to launch negotiations for a comprehensive trade and investment agreement;

### *Amendment*

4. Notes the release of the HLWG Final Report; **is disappointed that** the recommendation to launch negotiations for a comprehensive trade and investment agreement **falls short of any consideration beyond strict bilateral economic growth parameters which, moreover, are questionable in the light of the ongoing economic and financial crises on both sides of the Atlantic;**

Or. en

## Amendment 69 Robert Sturdy

### Draft motion for a resolution Paragraph 4

#### *Draft motion for a resolution*

4. **Notes** the release of the HLWG Final Report and endorses the recommendation to launch negotiations for a comprehensive trade and investment agreement;

#### *Amendment*

4. **Welcomes** the release of the HLWG Final Report and **fully** endorses the recommendation to launch negotiations for a comprehensive trade and investment agreement;

Or. en

## Amendment 70 Yannick Jadot

### Draft motion for a resolution Paragraph 5

#### *Draft motion for a resolution*

5. **Welcomes** the emphasis in the Final Report on: (i) ambitiously improving reciprocal market access for goods,

#### *Amendment*

5. **Retains that** the emphasis in the Final Report on: (i) ambitiously improving reciprocal market access for goods,

services, investment and public procurement at all levels of government; (ii) reducing non-tariff barriers (NTBs) and enhancing the compatibility of regulatory regimes; and (iii) developing common rules to address shared global trade challenges and opportunities;

services, investment and public procurement at all levels of government; (ii) reducing non-tariff barriers (NTBs) and enhancing the compatibility of regulatory regimes; and (iii) developing common rules to address shared global trade challenges and opportunities, *will unfold its potential only if based on a common set of values geared at a transatlantic leadership in the global ecological conversion of economic activities; warns that in the absence of a common ecological base a TTIP would mainly increase competitive pressures, jobless growth, global rifts between competing regional economic blocks and contribute to the dysfunctionality of the multilateral trade system;*

Or. en

**Amendment 71**  
**Marietje Schaake, Metin Kazak**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

5. Welcomes the emphasis in the Final Report on: (i) *ambitiously* improving reciprocal market access for goods, services, investment and public procurement at all levels of government; (ii) reducing non-tariff barriers (NTBs) and enhancing the compatibility of regulatory regimes; and (iii) developing common rules to address shared *global* trade challenges and opportunities;

*Amendment*

5. Welcomes the emphasis in the Final Report on: (i) improving reciprocal market access for goods, services, investment and public procurement at all levels of government; (ii) reducing non-tariff barriers (NTBs) and enhancing the compatibility of regulatory regimes; and (iii) developing common rules to address shared (*global*) trade challenges and opportunities;

Or. en

**Amendment 72**  
**Béla Glattfelder**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**5a. Supports the view that the tariff reductions shall not cover the most sensitive tariffs;**

Or. en

**Amendment 73**  
**Yannick Jadot**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

6. **Supports the view** that, given already-existent low average tariffs, **the** key to unlocking the potential of the transatlantic relationship **lies** in the tackling of NTBs, consisting mainly of customs procedures and behind-the-border regulatory restrictions; **supports the objective proposed by the HLWG to move progressively towards an even more integrated transatlantic marketplace;**

6. **Argues** that, given already-existent low average tariffs, **a** key to unlocking the potential of the transatlantic relationship **could lay** in the tackling of NTBs, consisting mainly of customs procedures and behind-the-border regulatory restrictions, **as long as this approach is not misused to undercut values based regulatory restrictions; retains that many regulatory restrictions are rooted in transatlantic divergences on health, safety and environmental standards and the role of the state, regards as key to unlocking the potential of the transatlantic relationship a common ambitious vision of the future social and environmental needs of the global economic system;**

Or. en

**Amendment 74**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Draft motion for a resolution**

## Paragraph 6

### *Draft motion for a resolution*

6. Supports the view that, given already-existent low average tariffs, the key to unlocking the potential of the transatlantic relationship lies in the tackling of NTBs, consisting mainly of customs procedures and behind-the-border regulatory restrictions; supports the objective proposed by the HLWG to move progressively towards an even more integrated transatlantic marketplace;

### *Amendment*

6. Supports the view that, given already-existent low average tariffs, the key to unlocking the potential of the transatlantic relationship lies in the tackling of NTBs, consisting mainly of customs procedures and behind-the-border regulatory restrictions; supports the objective proposed by the HLWG to move progressively towards an even more integrated transatlantic marketplace; ***considers that eliminating regulatory barriers to trade should include ending the extra-territorial impact of legislation, including duplicative standards, with the aim of reaching negotiated agreement;***

Or. en

## Amendment 75

Laurence J.A.J. Stassen

### Draft motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 6

### *Draft motion for a resolution*

6. Supports the view that, given already-existent low average tariffs, the key to unlocking the potential of the transatlantic relationship lies in the tackling of NTBs, consisting mainly of customs procedures and behind-the-border regulatory restrictions; supports the objective proposed by the HLWG to move progressively towards an even more integrated transatlantic marketplace;

### *Amendment*

6. Supports the view that, given already-existent low average tariffs, the key to unlocking the potential of the transatlantic relationship lies in the tackling of NTBs, consisting mainly of customs procedures and behind-the-border regulatory restrictions; supports the objective proposed by the HLWG to move progressively towards an even more integrated transatlantic marketplace, ***while enhancing competition.***

Or. en

**Amendment 76**  
**Françoise Castex**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraphe 6 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***6 bis. rappelle que l'objectif de réduction des barrières non-tarifaires ne doit toutefois pas remettre en cause les choix de société qu'ont fait les Européens, notamment en matière d'éthique, de sécurité au travail et de qualité de l'emploi, de santé et de sécurité environnementale et alimentaire, afin de protéger les citoyens et les consommateurs de l'Union et de garantir la qualité des produits qui leur sont proposés, tels qu'exposés notamment dans le règlement 2004/853 sur la protection de la santé humaine : denrées alimentaires d'origine animale, règles spécifiques d'hygiène; le règlement 2012/464 sur l'importation de viande bovine de haute qualité et la directive 2001/18/CE sur les organismes génétiquement modifiés;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 77**  
**Henri Weber**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraphe 6 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***6 bis. rappelle que l'objectif de réduction des barrières non-tarifaires ne doit toutefois pas remettre en cause les choix de société qu'ont fait les Européens, notamment en matière d'éthique, de santé et de sécurité environnementale et alimentaire, afin de protéger les citoyens et les consommateurs de l'Union et de***

*garantir la qualité des produits qui leur sont proposés, tels qu'exposés notamment dans le règlement 2004/853 sur la protection de la santé humaine : denrées alimentaires d'origine animale, règles spécifiques d'hygiène; le règlement 2012/464 sur l'importation de viande bovine de haute qualité et la directive 2001/18/CE sur les organismes génétiquement modifiés;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 78**  
**Henri Weber**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraphe 6 b (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*6 ter. souligne, dans le même ordre d'esprit que la protection des données personnelles constitue une des valeurs de l'Union européenne à laquelle le Parlement européen a témoigné son attachement lors des travaux, des débats et des votes sur les accords SWIFT (données bancaires), PNR (données des passagers aériens) et ACTA (lutte contre la contrefaçon et le piratage);*

Or. fr

**Amendment 79**  
**Françoise Castex**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraphe 6 b (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*6 ter. rappelle que l'économie traditionnelle constitue une part*

*importante de la création de richesse dans l'Union européenne, notamment dans le secteur agroalimentaire; rappelle que ce secteur se caractérise par la valorisation des indications géographiques protégées (IGP); demande que ces IGP soient respectées dans les négociations à venir;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 80**  
**Françoise Castex**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraphe 6 c (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

6c.

*6 quater. compte-tenu du développement de l'échange d'informations par Internet, le stockage et le traitement des données devient un enjeu stratégique majeur qui implique la vie privée de l'ensemble des citoyens; rappelle que l'Union européenne est en train de se doter de nouvelles règles en ce domaine; souligne que les négociations avec les Etats-Unis ne peuvent interférer avec la législation européenne en ce domaine;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 81**  
**Marietje Schaake, Metin Kazak**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraphe 7**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

7. Welcomes the recommendation to explore new means of reducing unnecessary costs and administrative delays stemming from regulation, while

7. Welcomes the recommendation to explore new means of reducing unnecessary costs and administrative delays stemming from regulation, while



achieving the levels of health, safety and environmental protection that each side deems appropriate, or otherwise meeting legitimate regulatory objectives;

achieving the levels of health, safety and environmental protection that each side deems appropriate, or *while* otherwise meeting legitimate regulatory objectives;

Or. en

**Amendment 82**  
**Tokia Saïfi**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

7. se félicite de la recommandation préconisant la recherche de nouveaux moyens pour réduire les coûts superflus et les retards administratifs induits par la réglementation tout en parvenant à un niveau de santé, de sécurité et de protection de l'environnement jugé adéquat par chaque partie ou, à défaut, en réalisant les objectifs réglementaires légitimes;

*Amendment*

7. se félicite de la recommandation préconisant la recherche de nouveaux moyens pour réduire les coûts superflus et les retards administratifs induits par la réglementation tout en parvenant à un niveau de santé, de sécurité et de protection de l'environnement jugé adéquat par chaque partie ou, à défaut, en réalisant les objectifs réglementaires légitimes; *se félicite en ce sens de la mise en œuvre de l'accord mutuel sur la coopération douanière, qui prévoit la reconnaissance mutuelle du statut européen d'opérateur économique agréé;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 83**  
**Henri Weber**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*7 bis. Rappelle en particulier l'ambition du Groupe de Haut Niveau de négociateur parallèlement les trois piliers : l'accès aux marchés, les barrières non tarifaires et*

*des règles communes pour répondre aux défis partagés du commerce mondial;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 84**  
**Henri Weber**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7 b (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*7 ter. Appelle au respect du principe de l'engagement unique, pour un résultat substantiel dans chacune des trois composantes de la négociation, préalable à tout accord final entre les deux Parties;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 85**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

8. *Reiterates its support for a comprehensive* trade and investment agreement with the US, that would support the creation of high-quality jobs for European workers, would benefit *the EU* consumers, and would open new opportunities for EU companies to *sell* their goods and services in the US;

8. *Can support only* a trade and investment agreement with the U.S. *of a kind*, that would *contribute to sustainable, balanced and inclusive growth and to an increasing welfare of the people on both sides of the Atlantic*, support the creation of high-quality jobs for European *and U.S. American* workers, would benefit *all* consumers, and would open new opportunities for EU companies to *offer* their goods and services in the US;

Or. en

**Amendment 86**  
**Marietje Schaake, Metin Kazak**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

8. Reiterates its support for a comprehensive trade and investment agreement with the US, that would support the creation of high-quality jobs for European workers, would benefit *the EU* consumers, *and* would open new opportunities for EU companies to sell *their* goods and services in the US;

*Amendment*

8. Reiterates its support for a comprehensive trade and investment agreement with the US, *based on common values, including the protection and promotion of human rights, fundamental freedoms and international security*, that would support the creation of high-quality jobs for European workers, would *directly* benefit *European* consumers, would open new opportunities for EU companies to sell goods and services in the US *and would improve opportunities for EU investments in the US*;

Or. en

**Amendment 87**  
**Yannick Jadot**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

8 Reiterates its support for a *comprehensive* trade and investment agreement with the US, that would support the creation of high-quality jobs for European workers, would benefit *the EU* consumers, and would open new opportunities for EU companies to sell their goods and services in the US;

*Amendment*

8. Reiterates its support for a trade and investment agreement with the US *oriented at the long-term sustainability of our economies*, that would support the creation of high-quality jobs for European workers, would benefit consumers *and the environment, would bind existing consumer, health, animal welfare and environmental standards at the highest common level*, and would open new opportunities for EU companies to sell their goods and services in the US;

Or. en

**Amendment 88**  
**Robert Sturdy**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

8. Reiterates its support for a comprehensive trade and investment agreement with the US, that would support the creation of high-quality jobs for European workers, would benefit the EU consumers, and would open new opportunities for EU companies to sell their goods and services in the US;

*Amendment*

8. Reiterates its support for a ***deep and*** comprehensive trade and investment agreement with the US that would support the creation of high-quality jobs for European workers, would benefit the EU consumers, and would open new opportunities for EU companies to sell their goods and services in the US;

Or. en

**Amendment 89**  
**Tokia Saïfi**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

8. réaffirme son soutien à un accord de commerce et d'investissement complet avec les États-Unis, qui favoriserait la création d'emplois de qualité pour les travailleurs européens, profiterait aux consommateurs de l'Union et offrirait aux entreprises de l'Union de nouvelles possibilités de vendre des biens et des services aux États-Unis;

*Amendment*

8. réaffirme son soutien à un accord de commerce et d'investissement complet avec les États-Unis, qui favoriserait la création d'emplois de qualité pour les travailleurs européens, profiterait aux consommateurs de l'Union et offrirait aux entreprises de l'Union, ***en particulier aux PME***, de nouvelles possibilités de vendre des biens et des services aux États-Unis;

Or. fr

**Amendment 90**  
**Marielle de Sarnez**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

8. réaffirme son soutien à un accord de commerce et d'investissement complet avec les États-Unis, qui favoriserait la création d'emplois de qualité pour les travailleurs européens, profiterait aux consommateurs de l'Union et offrirait aux entreprises de l'Union de nouvelles possibilités de vendre des biens et des services aux États-Unis;

*Amendment*

8. réaffirme son soutien à un accord de commerce et d'investissement complet avec les États-Unis, qui favoriserait la création d'emplois de qualité pour les travailleurs européens, profiterait aux consommateurs de l'Union et offrirait aux entreprises de l'Union, **en particulier aux PME**, de nouvelles possibilités de vendre des biens et des services aux États-Unis;

Or. fr

**Amendment 91**  
**María Auxiliadora Correa Zamora**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

8. Reiterates its support for a comprehensive trade and investment agreement with the US, that would support the creation of high-quality jobs for European workers, would benefit the EU consumers, and would open new opportunities for EU companies to sell their goods and services in the US;

*Amendment*

8. Reiterates its support for a comprehensive trade and investment agreement with the US, that would support the creation of high-quality jobs for European workers, benefit the EU consumers, open new opportunities for EU companies to sell their goods and **provide all kind of services ,and ensure full access to public procurement** in the US;

Or. en

**Amendment 92**  
**Yannick Jadot**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

9. Calls on the Council ***to follow up on the recommendations contained in the HLWG Final Report and to authorise without delay the Commission to start negotiations for a Transatlantic Trade and Investment Partnership (TTIP) agreement with the US;***

*Amendment*

9. Calls on the Council to ***provide for a precise mandate containing a detailed listing of the issues to be negotiated within the TTIP, while indicating which issues could be negotiated in a different time frame and outside the TTIP; underlines that negotiations on health related regulatory standards and on services regarded in the EU as services of general economic interest should fall into the second category;***

Or. en

**Amendment 93**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

9. Calls on the Council to ***follow up on the recommendations contained in the HLWG Final Report and to authorise without delay the Commission to start negotiations for a Transatlantic Trade and Investment Partnership (TTIP) agreement with the US;***

*Amendment*

9. Calls on the Council ***not*** to authorise the Commission to start negotiations for a Transatlantic Trade and Investment Partnership (TTIP) agreement with the U.S., ***as long as a decent impact assessment is lacking and comprehensive and transparent consultations with civil society and all stakeholders are still to be held;***

Or. en

**Amendment 94**  
**Franck Proust**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

9. Calls on the Council to follow up on the recommendations contained in the HLWG Final Report and to authorise ***without delay*** the Commission to start negotiations for a Transatlantic Trade and Investment Partnership (TTIP) agreement with the US;

*Amendment*

9. Calls on the Council to follow up on the recommendations contained in the HLWG Final Report and to authorise the Commission to start negotiations for a Transatlantic Trade and Investment Partnership (TTIP) agreement with the US ***within the three pillars raised by the HLWG : market access, NTBs and common rules to adress shared global challenges;***

Or. en

**Amendment 95**

**Tokia Saïfi**

**Draft motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 9**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

9. invite le Conseil à suivre les recommandations figurant dans le rapport final du groupe de travail de haut niveau et à autoriser, ***dans les plus brefs délais***, la Commission à entamer les négociations en vue d'un accord de partenariat transatlantique de commerce et d'investissement avec les États-Unis;

*Amendment*

9. invite le Conseil à suivre les recommandations figurant dans le rapport final du groupe de travail de haut niveau et à autoriser la Commission à entamer les négociations en vue d'un accord de partenariat transatlantique de commerce et d'investissement avec les États-Unis;

Or. fr

**Amendment 96**

**Yannick Jadot**

**Draft motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

10. Underlines that ***such an agreement***

*Amendment*

10. Underlines that ***it expects the***

*must be ambitious and binding on all levels of government, on all regulators and other competent authorities of both sides; stresses that the agreement must lead to genuine market openness and trade facilitation on the ground, and should pay particular attention to ways of achieving greater transatlantic regulatory convergence; considers that the agreement should not risk prejudicing the Union's cultural and linguistic diversity;*

*negotiating mandate to contain a firm stance that the Union acquires with regard to the protection of health, product safety, animal welfare and environment is non negotiable, as well as the confirmation of principles underlying the existing Union regulatory activity, such as the precautionary principle, the right of data protection, the respect of collective preferences, the multi-functionality of agricultural activity, and subsidiarity; stresses that a possible agreement must not risk prejudicing the Union's cultural and linguistic diversity as well as the functioning of public services;*

Or. en

**Amendment 97**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

10. Underlines that such an agreement must be ambitious and binding *on all levels of government, on all regulators and other competent authorities of both sides*; stresses that the agreement must lead to genuine market openness and trade facilitation on the ground, *and should pay particular attention to ways of* achieving greater transatlantic regulatory convergence; *considers* that the agreement *should* not risk prejudicing the Union's cultural and linguistic diversity;

*Amendment*

10. Underlines that such an agreement must be ambitious and binding *in all its commercial provisions*; stresses that the agreement must lead to genuine market openness and trade facilitation on the ground, *while it would be a task for the legislators in both partners to work on* achieving greater transatlantic regulatory convergence; *emphasises* that the agreement *may* not risk prejudicing the Union's cultural and linguistic diversity *and policy space*;

Or. en

**Amendment 98**  
**Robert Sturdy**



**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

10. Underlines that such an agreement must be ambitious and binding on all levels of government, ***on all*** regulators and other competent authorities ***of both sides***; stresses that the agreement must lead to genuine market openness and trade facilitation on the ground, and should pay particular attention to ways of achieving greater transatlantic regulatory convergence; ***considers that the agreement should not risk prejudicing the Union's cultural and linguistic diversity***;

*Amendment*

10. Underlines that such an agreement must be ambitious and binding on all levels of government ***on both sides of the Atlantic, including*** regulators and other competent authorities; stresses that the agreement must lead to genuine market openness and trade facilitation on the ground, and should pay particular attention to ways of achieving greater transatlantic regulatory convergence;

Or. en

**Amendment 99**  
**Henri Weber**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

10. souligne qu'un tel accord doit être ambitieux et contraignant pour tous les niveaux d'administration ainsi que pour toutes les autorités de régulation et autres autorités compétentes des deux parties; affirme qu'il doit conduire à une véritable ouverture des marchés et à des échanges facilités sur le terrain, et qu'il devrait mettre particulièrement l'accent sur les moyens de parvenir une meilleure convergence réglementaire transatlantique; estime qu'il ne devrait comporter aucun risque pour la diversité culturelle et linguistique de l'Union;

*Amendment*

10. souligne qu'un tel accord doit être ambitieux et contraignant pour tous les niveaux d'administration ainsi que pour toutes les autorités de régulation et autres autorités compétentes des deux parties; affirme qu'il doit conduire à une véritable ouverture des marchés ***sur une base réciproque*** et à des échanges facilités sur le terrain, et qu'il devrait mettre particulièrement l'accent sur les moyens de parvenir une meilleure convergence réglementaire transatlantique; ***précise que cet accord ne devra contenir aucune disposition qui porterait atteinte de quelque manière que ce soit à la diversité culturelle et linguistique de l'Union, notamment dans le secteur audiovisuel ;***

**Amendment 100**  
**Tokia Saïfi**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

10. souligne qu'un tel accord doit être ambitieux et contraignant pour tous les niveaux d'administration ainsi que pour toutes les autorités de régulation et autres autorités compétentes des deux parties; affirme qu'il doit conduire à une véritable ouverture des marchés et à des échanges facilités sur le terrain, et qu'il devrait mettre particulièrement l'accent sur les moyens de parvenir une meilleure convergence réglementaire transatlantique; estime qu'il ne devrait comporter aucun risque pour la diversité culturelle et linguistique de l'Union;

*Amendment*

10. souligne qu'un tel accord doit être ambitieux et contraignant pour tous les niveaux d'administration ainsi que pour toutes les autorités de régulation et autres autorités compétentes des deux parties; affirme qu'il doit conduire à une véritable ouverture des marchés et à des échanges facilités sur le terrain, et qu'il devrait mettre particulièrement l'accent sur les moyens de parvenir une meilleure convergence réglementaire transatlantique; estime qu'il ne devrait comporter aucun risque pour la diversité culturelle et linguistique de l'Union, *en particulier dans le domaine audiovisuel*;

**Amendment 101**  
**Marietje Schaake, Metin Kazak**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

10. Underlines that such *an* agreement must be ambitious and binding on all levels of government, on all regulators and other competent authorities of both sides; stresses that the agreement must lead to genuine market openness and trade facilitation on the ground, and should pay particular attention to ways of achieving

*Amendment*

10. Underlines that such a *TTIP* agreement must be ambitious and binding on all levels of government, on all regulators and other competent authorities of both sides; stresses that the agreement must lead to *lasting* genuine market openness and trade facilitation on the ground, and should pay particular attention to *structural* ways of

greater transatlantic regulatory convergence; *considers that the agreement should not risk prejudicing the Union's cultural and linguistic diversity;*

achieving greater transatlantic regulatory convergence;

Or. en

## **Amendment 102**

**Godelieve Quisthoudt-Rowohl, Elisabeth Köstinger**

### **Draft motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 10**

##### *Draft motion for a resolution*

10. Underlines that such an agreement must be ambitious and binding on all levels of government, on all regulators and other competent authorities of both sides; stresses that the agreement must lead to genuine market openness and trade facilitation on the ground, and should pay particular attention to ways of achieving greater transatlantic regulatory convergence; considers that the agreement should not risk prejudicing the Union's cultural and linguistic diversity;

##### *Amendment*

10. Underlines that such an agreement must be ambitious and binding on all levels of government, on all regulators and other competent authorities of both sides; stresses that the agreement must lead to genuine market openness and trade facilitation on the ground, and should pay particular attention to ways of achieving greater transatlantic regulatory convergence; considers that the agreement should not risk prejudicing the Union's cultural, *legal* and linguistic diversity;

Or. en

## **Amendment 103**

**Christofer Fjellner**

### **Draft motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 10**

##### *Draft motion for a resolution*

10. Underlines that such an agreement must be ambitious and binding on all levels of government, on all regulators and other competent authorities of both sides; stresses that the agreement must lead to genuine market openness and trade

##### *Amendment*

10. Underlines that such an agreement must be ambitious and binding on all levels of government, on all regulators and other competent authorities of both sides; stresses that the agreement must lead to genuine market openness and trade

facilitation on the ground, and should pay particular attention to ways of achieving greater transatlantic regulatory convergence; considers that the agreement **should** not risk prejudicing the Union's cultural and linguistic diversity;

facilitation on the ground, and should pay particular attention to ways of achieving greater transatlantic regulatory convergence; considers that the agreement **would** not risk prejudicing the Union's cultural and linguistic diversity;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 104**

**Nora Berra, Marielle de Sarnez, Marie-Thérèse Sanchez-Schmid**

#### **Draft motion for a resolution Paragraph 10**

##### *Draft motion for a resolution*

10. souligne qu'un tel accord doit être ambitieux et contraignant pour tous les niveaux d'administration ainsi que pour toutes les autorités de régulation et autres autorités compétentes des deux parties; affirme qu'il doit conduire à une véritable ouverture des marchés et à des échanges facilités sur le terrain, et qu'il devrait mettre particulièrement l'accent sur les moyens de parvenir une meilleure convergence réglementaire transatlantique; ***estime qu'il ne devrait comporter aucun risque pour la diversité culturelle et linguistique de l'Union;***

##### *Amendment*

10. souligne qu'un tel accord doit être ambitieux et contraignant pour tous les niveaux d'administration ainsi que pour toutes les autorités de régulation et autres autorités compétentes des deux parties; affirme qu'il doit conduire à une véritable ouverture des marchés et à des échanges facilités sur le terrain, et qu'il devrait mettre particulièrement l'accent sur les moyens de parvenir une meilleure convergence réglementaire transatlantique;

Or. fr

#### **Amendment 105**

**Laurence J.A.J. Stassen**

#### **Draft motion for a resolution Paragraph 10**

##### *Draft motion for a resolution*

10. Underlines that such an agreement must be ambitious ***and binding*** on all

##### *Amendment*

10. Underlines that such an agreement must be ambitious on all levels of

levels of government, on all regulators and other competent authorities of both sides; stresses that the agreement must lead to genuine market openness and trade facilitation on the ground, and should pay particular attention to ways of achieving greater transatlantic regulatory convergence; considers that the agreement should not risk prejudicing the Union's cultural and linguistic diversity;

government, on all regulators and other competent authorities of both sides; stresses that the agreement must lead to genuine market openness and trade facilitation on the ground, and should pay particular attention to ways of achieving greater transatlantic regulatory convergence; considers that the agreement should not risk prejudicing the Union's cultural and linguistic diversity;.

Or. en

**Amendment 106**  
**Paul Murphy**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***10a. Echoes the call by the European Trade Union Confederation (ETUC) and the American Federation of Labor and Congress of Industrial Organizations (AFL-CIO) to refrain from including an investor-state dispute settlement mechanism (ISDS) into a possible future trade and investment agreement with the US and supports the right to regulate in the general interest of society;***

Or. en

**Amendment 107**  
**Henri Weber**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***10 bis. considère indispensable que l'Union et ses Etats membres***

*maintiennent la possibilité de préserver et de développer leurs politiques culturelles et audiovisuelles, et ce dans le cadre de leurs acquis législatifs, normatifs et conventionnels. Demande donc que l'exclusion des services de contenus culturels et audiovisuels, y compris en ligne, soit clairement stipulée dans le mandat de négociation;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 108**

**Nora Berra, Marielle de Sarnez, Marie-Thérèse Sanchez-Schmid**

**Draft motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*10 bis. estime néanmoins qu'un tel accord, comme tout autre accord commercial de l'UE, ne devrait comporter aucun risque pour la diversité culturelle et linguistique de l'Union; demande par conséquent que les services audiovisuels soient exclus du champ des négociations de l'accord;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 109**

**Paul Murphy**

**Draft motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10 b (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*10b. Calls on the Commission and the Council to apply the 'precautionary principle' when finalising the mandate and to defend the 'precautionary principle' when it comes to the protection of the environment, human, animal or*

*plant health;*

Or. en

**Amendment 110**

**Henri Weber**

**Draft motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10 b (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*10 ter. estime que, s'agissant de la régulation des marchés financiers, les négociateurs européens doivent intégrer dans leur mandat la nécessité de remédier au déséquilibre introduit dans les relations transatlantiques par le fait que les Etats-Unis, contrairement aux engagements pris notamment lors du G20 de Londres en avril 2009, n'appliquent ni les recommandations du Comité de Bâle, ni les normes comptables IFRS et adoptent, sans consultation avec leurs partenaires, des législations ayant des effets extraterritoriaux considérables;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 111**

**Henri Weber**

**Draft motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10 c (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*10 quater. considère que la négociation doit s'intéresser également aux enjeux liés à l'absence d'approche commune des réglementations s'appliquant aux modèles et pratiques bancaires, aux produits dérivés, aux agences de notations et aux*

*fonds de gestion alternative ;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 112**  
**Henri Weber**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10 d (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*10 quinquies. considère que cette négociation doit conduire à des résultats tangibles en matière de lutte contre la fraude, l'évasion fiscale et les paradis fiscaux, sujets, qui doivent faire explicitement partie du mandat de la négociation ;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 113**  
**Henri Weber**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10 e (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*10 sexties. souligne que l'objectif d'une meilleure convergence réglementaire ne doit pas conduire à un affaiblissement de la réglementation applicable aux acteurs et aux produits financiers, en vigueur en Europe et aux États-Unis;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 114**  
**Françoise Castex**



**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**11. souligne que l'accord doit englober une protection solide des droits de propriété intellectuelle (DPI), y compris la protection des indications géographiques; considère que d'autres points de divergence dans le domaine des DPI devraient être levés, conformément aux normes de protection internationales;**

**supprimé**

Or. fr

**Amendment 115**  
**Henri Weber**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**11. souligne que l'accord doit englober une protection solide des droits de propriété intellectuelle (DPI), y compris la protection des indications géographiques; considère que d'autres points de divergence dans le domaine des DPI devraient être levés, conformément aux normes de protection internationales;**

**11. souligne que cet accord doit absolument garantir les niveaux les plus élevés possibles de protection et d'application effective des dispositions concernant les données personnelles et les droits de propriété intellectuelle et industrielle, y compris les indications géographiques;**

Or. fr

**Amendment 116**  
**Yannick Jadot, Amelia Andersdotter**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**11. Stresses that the *agreement must***

**11. Stresses that the protection of**

*include* strong protection of intellectual property rights (IPR), *including* geographical indications; *believes that other areas of divergence in IPR should be solved in line with international standards of protection;*

intellectual property rights (IPR) *is an area of deep transatlantic divergences which requires prior agreement on exceptions to rights, limitations on remedies, and proportionate enforcement, and therefore should be left to a later stage of negotiations; recommends the Council to make US agricultural market access conditional to an agreement on* geographical indications;

Or. en

**Amendment 117**  
**Marietje Schaake, Metin Kazak**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

11. Stresses that the agreement must include **strong** protection of intellectual property rights (IPR), *including* geographical indications; believes that other areas of divergence in IPR should be solved in line with international standards *of protection;*

*Amendment*

11. Stresses that the agreement must include **relevant** protection of *precisely and clearly defined areas of* intellectual property rights (IPR) *such as* geographical indications; believes that other areas of divergence in IPR should be solved in line with international standards; *emphasizes that the agreement should be future proof and should capitalize on the vast potential of the digital economy and e-commerce without limiting the EU in its need to reform and harmonize its IPR mechanisms;*

Or. en

**Amendment 118**  
**Pawel Zalewski**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

11. podkreśla, że umowa musi przewidywać wysoki poziom ochrony praw własności intelektualnej, w tym oznaczeń geograficznych; uważa, że kwestię innych obszarów rozbieżności w zakresie praw własności intelektualnej należy rozwiązać zgodnie z międzynarodowymi normami ochrony;

*Amendment*

11. podkreśla, że umowa musi przewidywać wysoki poziom ochrony praw własności intelektualnej, w tym oznaczeń geograficznych, **w przypadkach, kiedy jedna ze stron umowy uzna regulacje drugiej ze stron w zakresie IPR za niewystarczające**; uważa, że kwestię innych obszarów rozbieżności w zakresie praw własności intelektualnej należy rozwiązać zgodnie z międzynarodowymi normami ochrony; **podkreśla, że ostateczny kształt umowy, powinien być poddany ocenie skutków (impact assessment) pod kątem praw podstawowych, tak aby zapewnić pełne przestrzeganie praw człowieka określonych w instrumentach prawnych dotyczących praw człowieka, w tym w Międzynarodowym Pakcie Praw Gospodarczych, Społecznych i Kulturalnych (ICESC). Ocena skutków (impact assessment) stanowiłaby formalną część prac przygotowawczych nad umową;**

Or. pl

**Amendment 119**  
**Christofer Fjellner**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

11. Stresses that the agreement must include strong protection of intellectual property rights (IPR), **including geographical indications**; believes that other areas of divergence in IPR should be solved in line with international standards of protection;

*Amendment*

11. Stresses that the agreement must include strong protection of intellectual property rights (IPR); believes that other areas of divergence in IPR should be solved in line with international standards of protection;

Or. en

**Amendment 120**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11a. Emphasises that the exclusions of certain services sectors from the liberalisation commitments must be possible. Insists that as in the GATS, the EU shall not take commitments on audiovisual services; concludes that culture should not be addressed in the agreement at all and recommends to follow the example of the EU-Korea Agreement by adding a Protocol on Cultural Cooperation, which includes the commitment of both parties to promote cultural diversity in accordance with the UNESCO Convention;***

Or. en

**Amendment 121**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11a. Stresses that given the rejection of the Anti-Counterfeiting Trade Agreement (ACTA), prompted by concerns about restrictions on digital freedoms and the open internet, online copyright enforcement, as well as intermediary liability, these measures should not be included or aimed at in the TTIP agreement, neither by explicitly binding provisions nor by introducing or committing to restrictive interpretation or***

*implementation of relevant EU law;*

Or. en

**Amendment 122**  
**Yannick Jadot**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*11a. Considers that any market opening for agricultural products should be conditioned to exceptions for sensitive products, the inclusion of a safeguard mechanism with regard to import surges of agricultural products that kicks in at regional level, and a positive appreciation of the multi-functionality of agricultural activities;*

Or. en

**Amendment 123**  
**Brian Simpson**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*11a Recalls the importance of the transport sector for growth and jobs, especially in aviation where the EU-US markets account for 60% of world air traffic. Stresses that the negotiations should address foreign ownership of airlines and reciprocity on cabotage, as well as maritime cargo screening.*

Or. en

**Amendment 124**  
**Henri Weber**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*11 bis. est d'avis que les points de divergence concernant la protection des droits de propriété intellectuelle doivent pouvoir être résolus à travers les normes établies au niveau international;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 125**  
**Henri Weber**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11 b (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*11 ter. Souligne qu'en tout état de cause, les négociations relatives aux marchés des services et des travaux publics ne peuvent s'ouvrir que sur une base de stricte et complète réciprocité; et demande que le domaine de la défense et de la sécurité tel que défini par la directive 2009/81/CE reste en dehors du champ d'application de l'Accord;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 126**  
**Marietje Schaake, Silvana Koch-Mehrin, Metin Kazak**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11 b (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11b. Reiterates that any agreement should include substantial improvement of access to public procurement markets for EU business and parties at both the State and Federal level in order to reach reciprocity;***

Or. en

**Amendment 127**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11 c (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11c. Stresses that chapters on market access should meaningfully address current restrictions on maritime and air transport services of European business;***

Or. en

**Amendment 128**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***12. Welcomes, in particular, the HLWG's recommendation that the EU and the US address environment and labour aspects of trade and sustainable development;***

***12. Reiterates that a strong chapter on environmental obligations and labour rights aspects of trade and sustainable development is a precondition for Parliament's consent to any Trade Agreement of the EU with third countries;***

Or. en

## Amendment 129

Marielle de Sarnez, Tokia Saïfi, Nora Berra

### Draft motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 12

##### *Draft motion for a resolution*

12. se félicite, en particulier, de la recommandation du groupe de travail de haut niveau invitant l'Union et les États-Unis à tenir compte des aspects liés à l'environnement et à l'emploi qui relèvent du commerce et du développement durable;

##### *Amendment*

12. se félicite, en particulier, de la recommandation du groupe de travail de haut niveau invitant l'Union et les États-Unis à tenir compte des aspects liés à l'environnement et à l'emploi qui relèvent du commerce et du développement durable; ***rappelle que les objectifs de l'Union européenne en matière de lutte contre le réchauffement climatique, de respect des droits du travail et d'application de normes environnementales, sanitaires et sociales ne peuvent être des variables d'ajustement de ces négociations ;***

Or. fr

## Amendment 130

Yannick Jadot

### Draft motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 12

##### *Draft motion for a resolution*

12. Welcomes, in particular, the HLWG's recommendation that the EU and the US address environment and labour aspects of trade and sustainable development;

##### *Amendment*

12. Welcomes, in particular, the HLWG's recommendation that the EU and the US address environment and labour aspects of trade and sustainable development; ***calls on the Council to include in its mandate negotiations on the environmental impact of Product and Processing Methods (PPM) and the principles of a common and potentially global carbon market;***

Or. en



**Amendment 131**  
**Maria Badia i Cutchet**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

12. Welcomes, in particular, the HLWG's recommendation that the EU and the US address environment and labour aspects of trade and sustainable development;

*Amendment*

12. Welcomes, in particular, the HLWG's recommendation that the EU and the US address environment and labour aspects of trade and sustainable development;  
***considers that the experience of previous EU trade agreements and the long-lasting EU-US commitments should be taken into account to strengthen the development and enforcement of labour and environmental laws and policies and promote ILO core standards and benchmarks, decent work and sustainable development;***

Or. en

**Amendment 132**  
**Rachida Dati**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

12. Welcomes, in particular, the HLWG's recommendation that the EU and the US address environment and labour aspects of trade and sustainable development;

*Amendment*

12. Welcomes, in particular, the HLWG's recommendation that the EU and the US address environment and labour aspects of trade and sustainable development; ***invites the Commission to be ambitious in creating a truly strategic dialogue framework on energy and climate change issues;***

Or. en

**Amendment 133**  
**Marietje Schaake, Metin Kazak**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

12. Welcomes, in particular, the HLWG's recommendation that the EU and the US address environment and labour aspects of trade and sustainable development;

*Amendment*

12. Welcomes, in particular, the HLWG's recommendation that the EU and the US address environment and labour aspects of trade and sustainable development;  
***encourages to harmonize CSR standards***

Or. en

**Amendment 134**  
**Maria Badia i Cutchet**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***12a. Considers that the Chapter on Trade and Sustainable Development of the forthcoming agreement should also provide with a comprehensive framework to keep on defending the shared values that both sides have stood up for in international forums, such as bridging gender pay gap and fighting against discrimination;***

Or. en

**Amendment 135**  
**Henri Weber**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***12 bis. souhaite vivement que cet accord permette et renforce la définition et la mise en œuvre de normes de haut niveau, social et environnemental, des deux côtés de l'Atlantique, ainsi qu'un suivi actif des engagements des deux Parties, tel que recommandé par le Groupe de Haut Niveau;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 136**  
**Rachida Dati**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***12bis. estime notamment que l'accord doit permettre de faciliter les échanges dans le domaine agricole, en particulier par une meilleure convergence des normes sanitaires et phytosanitaires, tout en veillant à protéger la qualité de l'agriculture européenne et des produits agricoles distribués en Europe, ainsi que la pérennité des exploitations agricoles européennes;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 137**  
**Bernd Lange**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***12a. fordert, dass in einem Abkommen***

*zwischen der EU und der USA verbindliche Umwelt- und Arbeitsstandards und Aspekte der nachhaltigen Entwicklung vereinbart werden und die fundamentalen ILO-Konventionen zur Grundlage genommen werden;*

Or. de

**Amendment 138**

**Marietje Schaake, Silvana Koch-Mehrin, Metin Kazak**

**Draft motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 12 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*12a. Calls for the minimization of administrative burdens in all sectors covered by the agreement and to refrain from introducing any unnecessary new administrative requirements;*

Or. en

**Amendment 139**

**Henri Weber**

**Draft motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 12 b (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*12 ter. souligne que la qualité des services publics de l'Union européenne doit être préservée, conformément aux dispositions du TFUE et en particulier du Protocole N ° 26 sur les services d'intérêt général; et que les engagements actuels de l'UE dans ce domaine, notamment contractés via l'Accord général sur le commerce des services (AGCS), restent la référence;*

**Amendment 140**  
**Bernd Lange**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12 b (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***12b. betont, dass der acquis communautaire der EU durch das Verhandlungsmandat nicht in Frage gestellt werden darf;***

Or. de

**Amendment 141**  
**Bernd Lange**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12 c (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***12c. betont, dass grundlegende Wertorientierungen auf Seiten beider Handelspartner durch das Abkommen nicht angetastet werden dürfen, wie etwa das Vorsorgeprinzip in der EU;***

Or. de

**Amendment 142**  
**Bernd Lange**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12 d (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***12d. betont, dass die kulturelle Vielfalt***

*und Identität beider Handelspartner von dem Abkommen nicht angetastet werden darf und entsprechende Ausnahmenregelungen zu treffen sind;*

Or. de

**Amendment 143**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

13. Re-affirms its support to the dismantling of unnecessary regulatory barriers *and encourages the Commission and the US Administration to include in the agreement mechanisms (including early upstream regulatory cooperation) aiming at avoiding future barriers;*

*Amendment*

13. Re-affirms its support to the dismantling of unnecessary regulatory barriers;

Or. en

**Amendment 144**  
**Marielle de Sarnez, Nora Berra**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

13. réitère son soutien au démantèlement des barrières réglementaires superflues et encourage la Commission et le gouvernement des États-Unis à intégrer dans l'accord des mécanismes (dont une coopération réglementaire en amont) destinés à empêcher l'établissement de telles barrières à l'avenir;

*Amendment*

13. réitère son soutien au démantèlement des barrières réglementaires superflues, *notamment celles aux investissements internationaux croisés*, et encourage la Commission et le gouvernement des États-Unis à intégrer dans l'accord des mécanismes (dont une coopération réglementaire en amont) destinés à empêcher l'établissement de telles barrières à l'avenir *et à garantir un cadre juridique clair et juste;*

**Amendment 145**  
**Yannick Jadot**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

13. Re-affirms its support to the dismantling of unnecessary regulatory barriers and encourages the Commission and the US Administration to include in the agreement mechanisms (including early upstream regulatory cooperation) aiming at avoiding future barriers;

*Amendment*

13. Re-affirms its support to the dismantling of unnecessary regulatory barriers ***which are not based on legitimate safety, health, animal welfare and environmental concerns*** and encourages the Commission and the US Administration to include in the agreement mechanisms (including early upstream regulatory cooperation) aiming at avoiding future barriers;

Or. en

**Amendment 146**  
**Bastiaan Belder**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

13. Re-affirms its support to the dismantling of unnecessary regulatory barriers and encourages the Commission and the US Administration to include in the agreement mechanisms (including early upstream regulatory cooperation) aiming at avoiding future barriers;

*Amendment*

13. Re-affirms its support to the dismantling of unnecessary regulatory barriers, ***such as the Jones Act***, and encourages the Commission and the US Administration to include in the agreement mechanisms (including early upstream regulatory cooperation) aiming at avoiding future barriers;

Or. en

**Amendment 147**  
**Marietje Schaake, Metin Kazak**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

13. Re-affirms its support to the dismantling of unnecessary regulatory barriers and encourages the Commission and the US Administration to include in the agreement mechanisms (including early upstream regulatory cooperation) aiming at avoiding future barriers;

*Amendment*

13. Re-affirms its support to the dismantling of unnecessary regulatory barriers and encourages the Commission and the US Administration to include in the agreement mechanisms (including early upstream regulatory cooperation) aiming at avoiding future barriers, ***a reciprocal commitment to institutionalize jointly agreed or developed standards and regulation, to enable optimal continuity of the benefits and to introduce flexibility in the practical implementation of the agreement; notes the that existing agreements such as the Bilateral EU-US Agreement on Cooperation in the Regulation of Civil Aviation Safety, can serve as a best practice example to be transposed to other areas;***

Or. en

**Amendment 148**  
**Robert Sturdy**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

13. Re-affirms its support to the dismantling of unnecessary regulatory barriers and encourages the Commission and the US Administration to include in the agreement mechanisms (including early upstream regulatory cooperation) ***aiming*** at avoiding future barriers;

*Amendment*

13. Re-affirms its support to the dismantling of unnecessary regulatory barriers and encourages the Commission and the US Administration to include in the agreement mechanisms (including early upstream regulatory cooperation) ***to create a "living agreement" aimed*** at avoiding future barriers ***and ensuring higher future levels of both convergence and mutual***



*recognition;*

Or. en

**Amendment 149**  
**Henri Weber**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*13 bis. soutient que le démantèlement des droits de douane et des barrières non tarifaires doit respecter un strict parallélisme, condition sine qua non pour parvenir à un accord équilibré et mutuellement bénéfique;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 150**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*13a. Is concerned that the 2013 National Trade Estimate Report on Foreign Trade Barriers of the United States Trade Representative addresses a number of important regulations in EU Member States as barriers to trade of concern, in particular:*

*- a variety of cost-containment measures in different Member States for being detrimental to U.S. pharmaceutical corporations' interests,*

*- so-called "hidden subsidies" for EU fruit producers,*

- *the EU system of protection of GIs,*
  - *the current regulation of copyright protection and enforcement and namely the rejection of ACTA plus specific legislation in not less than 13 Member States,*
  - *proposals on data protection which could restrict international data flows,*
  - *content quotas on broadcasting namely in France, Italy, Poland and Spain,*
  - *access to practicing law in EU Member States for US citizens,*
  - *access to the Irish energy services market,*
  - *restrictions on foreign ownership of property in Cyprus,*
  - *restrictions on obtaining a controlling stake in 11 business sectors in France as well as the French strategic investment fund and the golden share model,*
  - *local content criteria for tax incentives in Greece,*
  - *the Italian incentive scheme for photovoltaic solar energy production in Italy requiring EU-made components,*
  - *quite a number of regulations of EU and Member States on public procurement including the market access regulation;*
- reminds the Commission of the limitations of its competences in the negotiations and of the importance to observe the subsidiarity principle;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 151**

**Robert Sturdy**

**Draft motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13a. Recalls that this is an historic opportunity for there to be a real change in trade and investment conditions across the Atlantic, it would be helpful to recall that other areas capable of driving growth and jobs remain to be fully covered, such as financial services, the digital market, energy and innovation - without which a true Transatlantic Market will not be achieved, such areas should, as time progresses be included in these negotiations;***

Or. en

**Amendment 152**

**Yannick Jadot**

**Draft motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13a. Calls on the Council to positively affirm in the negotiating mandate the freedom of both partners to adopt and enforce standards providing higher levels of health and environmental standards than those required by an agreement, including in the face of scientific uncertainty, and that such measures cannot be challenged under the terms of the agreement;***

Or. en

**Amendment 153**

**Nora Berra, Marielle de Sarnez, Tokia Saïfi, Agnès Le Brun**

**Draft motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13 bis. réaffirme que l'accord ne doit contenir aucune disposition qui pourrait compromettre l'acquis communautaire en matière de protection des consommateurs, en particulier sur les OGM, les promoteurs de croissance, les traitements de décontamination des aliments et le clonage;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 154**  
**Agnès Le Brun**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13 bis. demande à la Commission de tenir compte, lors des négociations, du caractère stratégique du secteur agricole pour la sécurité alimentaire de l'Union européenne, de préserver les productions alimentaires sur leurs territoires, et de prévenir toute distorsion de concurrence causée par les différences réglementaires entre les deux marchés;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 155**  
**Franck Proust**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13a. Cautions that the dismantling of tariffs and non-tariffs barriers shall***

*respect a necessary parallelism which is prerequisite to reach a balanced and mutually beneficial agreement;*

Or. en

**Amendment 156**  
**Béla Glattfelder**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*13a. Underlines that the agreement could not jeopardize the current high level of protection of environment, animal welfare, food safety and animal health in the European Union;*

Or. en

**Amendment 157**  
**Pawel Zalewski**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*13a. podkreśla znaczenie liberalizacji sektorów usługowych oraz ułatwień w dostępie do zamówień publicznych;*

Or. pl

**Amendment 158**  
**Peter Skinner**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13a. Stresses the need to include financial services in negotiations between the EU and the US; calls for convergence towards a common financial regulatory framework between the EU and US to create common prudential supervisory processes;***

Or. en

**Amendment 159**

**Peter Skinner**

**Draft motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13 b (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13b. Calls for particular attention to be paid to equivalence, mutual recognition, convergence and extraterritoriality within the context of financial services;***

Or. en

**Amendment 160**

**Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13 b (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13b. Stresses that, for an FTA to be truly advantageous to the EU's population and economy, the Council should establish a clear timetable and include the following aspects in the Commission's negotiating directives:***

***- concrete and measurable results from the U.S. Government on NTMs with a***

*view to eliminating unnecessary or obsolete measures such as the Jones Act hindering EU-U.S. trade; the Commission shall regularly report on progress in this area to the Council and Parliament,*

*- eliminating existing NTMs in the automotive sector such as the 'American Automobile Labelling Act', or the low cetane rating of Diesel in the U.S., double certification needs emerging from C-TPAT,; encourage the Commission and the U.S. government to extend their cooperation regarding safety standards and environmental issues in WP29,*

*- a staggered schedule for sensitive tariff reductions in the EU to allow EU industry sufficient time to adapt to increased competition,*

*- effective bilateral safeguard measures to prevent a surge in imports that would cause, or threaten to cause, serious injury to EU or U.S. economic sectors, especially in sensitive sectors such as the automotive and electronics industries and agricultural products,*

*- active measures to support the transatlantic market integration of SMEs,*

*- reference to international health and plant health standards and disciplines, in particular those laid down by the Codex Alimentarius, the World Organisation for Animal Health (OIE) and the International Plant Protection Convention (IPPC),*

*- a chapter on sanitary and phytosanitary measures that does not undermine EU standards and that fully respects the rejection of the vast majority of the EU population of genetically modified organisms, of the bleaching of chicken, and the cloning of animals,*

*- enforceable measures to protect Geographical Indications (GIs),*

*- a public procurement chapter that does*

*provide for the exclusion of local level administration, public utilities, and defence and security procurement; a chapter that does not contradict localisation requirements in public procurement of Member States,*

*- a robust and ambitious sustainable development chapter way beyond core labour standards, including the four ILO priority conventions for industrialised countries; this chapter shall also include the establishment of a civil society forum that monitors and comments on its implementation and the effective implementation of multilateral agreements on the environment, climate protection, animal welfare and the conservation of biological diversity; the chapter shall not be excluded from the dispute settlement mechanism including a possible suspension of the agreement;*

Or. en

**Amendment 161**  
**Yannick Jadot**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 b (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*13b. Calls on the Council to positively affirm in the negotiating mandate the freedom of both partners to adopt robust regulations on financial institutions and financial transactions, and that such measures cannot be challenged under the terms of the agreement;*

Or. en



**Amendment 162**  
**Pawel Zalewski**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 b (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13b. podkreśla znaczenie eliminacji ograniczeń eksportowych w eksporcie gazu z USA, wyrażając zarazem nadzieję na stałą strategiczną współpracę w zakresie eksploatacji gazów łupkowych;***

Or. pl

**Amendment 163**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 c (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13c. Reiterates its view that agreements of the EU with OECD Members should like in the case of the EU-Korea Agreement not provide for Investor-to-State dispute settlement; emphasises on its the view that both contracting parties involved in the TTIP have highly competent, neutral and efficient domestic judicial systems;***

***calls on the Council to exclude negotiation of investor to state dispute settlement from the mandate;***

***calls on the Council to narrow the scope of the investment protection text in the agreement to investments made after the entry into force of the agreement;***

***calls on the Council to replace the concept of fair and equitable treatment in the mandate with a reference to customary international law;***

***calls on the Council to delete the concept***

*of indirect expropriation from the mandate;*

Or. en

**Amendment 164**  
**Yannick Jadot**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 c (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13c. Considers that the well functioning domestic court systems and robust property rights protections of both partners make special investor protection provisions dispensable; calls on the Council to exclude the faculty of Investor-to-State Dispute Settlement from the negotiating mandate;***

Or. en

**Amendment 165**  
**Yannick Jadot**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

14. Reiterates its belief that an EU-US ***comprehensive*** trade and investment agreement has the potential to lead to a win-win situation, beneficial for both economies, and that a deeper degree of integration would multiply the gains considerably to both economies;

14. Reiterates its belief that an EU-US trade and investment agreement ***oriented at long-term sustainability and the ecological conversion of our industries*** has the potential to lead to a win-win situation, beneficial for both economies, and that a deeper degree of integration would multiply the ***long-term*** gains considerably to both economies;

Or. en

**Amendment 166**  
**Marietje Schaake, Silvana Koch-Mehrin**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

14. Reiterates its **belief** that an EU-US comprehensive trade and investment agreement has the potential to lead to a win-win situation, beneficial for both economies, and that a deeper degree of integration would multiply the gains considerably to both economies;

*Amendment*

14. Reiterates its **conviction** that an EU-US comprehensive trade and investment agreement has the potential to lead to a win-win situation, beneficial for both economies, and that a deeper degree of integration would multiply the gains considerably to both economies;

Or. een

**Amendment 167**  
**Pawel Zalewski**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

14. ponownie wyraża przekonanie, że kompleksowa umowa handlowo-inwestycyjna UE-USA mogłaby być sukcesem obydwóch stron, przynosząc korzyści obu gospodarkom, oraz że większy stopień integracji znacznie spotęgowałby zyski obu gospodarek;

*Amendment*

14. ponownie wyraża przekonanie, że kompleksowa umowa handlowo-inwestycyjna UE-USA mogłaby być sukcesem obydwóch stron, przynosząc korzyści obu gospodarkom, oraz że większy stopień integracji znacznie spotęgowałby zyski obu gospodarek; ***mogąc także w dalszej konsekwencji doprowadzić do redukcji kosztów handlowych ponoszonych przez kraje trzecie eksportujące do USA i UE;***

Or. pl

**Amendment 168**  
**Metin Kazak**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

14. Reiterates its belief that an EU-US comprehensive trade and investment agreement has the potential to lead to a win-win situation, beneficial for both economies, and that a deeper degree of integration would multiply the gains considerably to both economies;

*Amendment*

14. Reiterates its belief that an EU-US comprehensive trade and investment agreement has the potential to lead to a win-win situation, beneficial for both economies, and that a deeper degree of integration would multiply the gains considerably to both economies; ***is convinced that a comprehensive trade and investment agreement would ensure that the EU and the US will continue to set global standards;***

Or. en

**Amendment 169**  
**Henri Weber**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

14. réaffirme qu'un accord de commerce et d'investissement complet entre l'Union européenne et les États-Unis peut déboucher sur une situation gagnant-gagnant, profitable aux deux économies, et qu'une intégration renforcée permettrait d'accroître considérablement les profits pour les deux économies;

*Amendment*

14. réaffirme qu'un accord de commerce et d'investissement complet entre l'Union européenne et les États-Unis peut déboucher sur une situation gagnant-gagnant, profitable aux deux économies, et qu'une intégration renforcée permettrait d'accroître considérablement les profits pour les deux économies ***à condition toutefois, qu'au sein de l'Union européenne, les bénéfices en soient équitablement répartis entre ses États membres;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 170**  
**Godelieve Quisthoudt-Rowohl, Elisabeth Köstinger**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***14a. Acknowledges that agriculture will play a decisive role in the negotiations; sees an opportunity in enhanced cooperation in agriculture trade and stresses the importance of an ambitious and balanced outcome in this field; stresses that the protection of geographical indications is of crucial interest to EU farmers; strongly believes that significant progress is possible if both parties approach the matter in a constructive way;***

Or. en

**Amendment 171**  
**Bernd Lange**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***14a. erwartet, dass mit dem Abkommen klare Regeln zur Regulierung des Finanzsektors vereinbart werden und Maßnahmen zur Bekämpfung der Steuerflucht getroffen werden;***

Or. de

**Amendment 172**  
**Paweł Zalewski**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**14a. zwraca uwagę na wrażliwość tematyki związanej z GMO i podkreśla, że umowa nie powinna prowadzić do zmiany prawa i polityki UE w tym obszarze;**

Or. pl

**Amendment 173**

**Godelieve Quisthoudt-Rowohl, Elisabeth Köstinger**

**Draft motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 b (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**14b. Is severely displeased by the fact that the US has still not put in place its BSE rule to reopen the US market to the import of beef products originating in the EU; strongly calls on the US to show its seriousness and readiness to enter into comprehensive negotiations with the EU by finally adopting the BSE rule lifting the import ban for EU beef products;**

Or. en

**Amendment 174**

**Yannick Jadot**

**Draft motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 15**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

15. **Recalls** the need for continuous engagement with the stakeholders, including business, environmental, consumer, labour and other representatives, throughout the negotiation process, in order to ensure fact-based discussions and

15. **Calls on the Council to condition the opening of negotiations to an agreement with the US on transparency, which includes the timely publication of draft texts in all stages of the negotiations; recalls** the need for continuous engagement

foster public support;

with the stakeholders, including business, environmental, consumer, labour and other representatives, throughout the negotiation process, in order to ensure fact-based discussions and foster public support;

Or. en

## **Amendment 175**

**Helmut Scholz**

### **Draft motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 15**

##### *Draft motion for a resolution*

15. Recalls the need for continuous engagement with the stakeholders, including business, environmental, consumer, labour and other representatives, throughout the negotiation process, in order to ensure fact-based discussions and foster public support;

##### *Amendment*

15. Recalls the need for continuous engagement with the ***general public and*** stakeholders, including business, environmental, consumer, labour and other representatives, throughout the negotiation process, in order to ensure fact-based discussions, ***encourage public opinion formation and seriously take into account the concerns being raised; therefore calls for the highest possible degree of transparency for the negotiation documents;***

Or. en

## **Amendment 176**

**Marietje Schaake, Metin Kazak**

### **Draft motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 15**

##### *Draft motion for a resolution*

15. Recalls the need for continuous engagement with the stakeholders, including business, environmental, consumer, labour and other representatives, throughout the negotiation process, in

##### *Amendment*

15. Recalls the need for continuous ***transparency***, engagement with the stakeholders, including business, environmental, consumer, labour, ***civil liberties*** and other representatives,

order to ensure fact-based discussions and foster public support;

throughout the negotiation process, in order to ensure fact-based discussions, *proportionate input from various sides* and *to* foster public support;

Or. en

**Amendment 177**  
**Robert Sturdy**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

15. Recalls the need for continuous engagement with the stakeholders, including business, environmental, consumer, labour and other representatives, throughout the negotiation process, in order to ensure fact-based discussions and foster public support;

*Amendment*

15. Recalls the need for continuous *and transparent* engagement with the stakeholders, including business, environmental, consumer, labour and other representatives, throughout the negotiation process, in order to ensure fact-based discussions and foster public support;

Or. en

**Amendment 178**  
**Godelieve Quisthoudt-Rowohl, Elisabeth Köstinger**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

15. Recalls the need for continuous engagement with the stakeholders, including business, environmental, consumer, labour and other representatives, throughout the negotiation process, in order to ensure fact-based discussions and foster public support;

*Amendment*

15. Recalls the need for continuous engagement with the stakeholders, including business, environmental, *agricultural*, consumer, labour and other representatives, throughout the negotiation process, in order to ensure fact-based discussions and foster public support;

Or. en



**Amendment 179**  
**Laurence J.A.J. Stassen**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

15. Recalls the need for continuous engagement with *the* stakeholders, ***including business, environmental, consumer, labour and other representatives***, throughout the negotiation process, in order to ensure fact-based discussions and foster public support;

*Amendment*

15. Recalls the need for continuous engagement with ***a wide range of*** stakeholders throughout the negotiation process, in order to ensure fact-based discussions and foster public support; ;

Or. en

**Amendment 180**  
**Maria Badia i Cutchet**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

15. Recalls the need for continuous engagement with the stakeholders, including business, environmental, consumer, labour and other representatives, throughout the negotiation process, in order to ensure fact-based discussions and foster public support;

*Amendment*

15. Recalls the need for continuous engagement with the stakeholders, including business, environmental, consumer, labour and other representatives, throughout the negotiation process, in order to ensure fact-based discussions and foster public support ***by taking stakeholders' concerns into consideration;***

Or. en

**Amendment 181**  
**Rachida Dati**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***15 bis. Estime que la réduction des barrières non-tarifaires passe avant tout par une meilleure coordination le plus en amont possible, au niveau de l'élaboration des règles ; juge à ce titre qu'il convient d'améliorer rapidement la compréhension réciproque des processus décisionnels des deux cotés de l'Atlantique ; estime que cela passe par un dialogue ouvert et régulier à tous les niveaux de prise de décision, et par un renforcement du dialogue transatlantique des législateurs;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 182**  
**Yannick Jadot**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***15a. Calls on the Council to mandate the Commission to provide for impact assessments, including competitiveness checks, at all stages of negotiations which duly analyse the impact of bilateral trade liberalisation on jobs and the environment and which are specific to different sectors, and to submit all proposals regarding establishment of regulatory equivalence or mutual recognition to the competent legislative bodies in an early stage of their negotiation;***

Or. en

**Amendment 183**  
**Jörg Leichtfried**

PE508.204v01-00

90/98

AM932451XM.doc

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**15a. Emphasises the sensitivity of certain fields of negotiations, as e.g. the agricultural sector where the perception of GMOs, cloning and consumer health is divergent in between the US and the EU;**

Or. en

**Amendment 184**  
**Robert Sturdy**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**16. Cautions that quality should prevail over time, and trusts that the negotiators will not rush to a deal that does not deliver tangible and substantive benefits to our businesses, workers and citizens;**

**16. Urges negotiators to reach a mutually acceptable agreement that will deliver tangible and substantive benefits to businesses, workers and citizens, in the shortest time frame possible in order to benefit early from the significant economic boost to our joint economies and to jobs, which an agreement would bring;**

Or. en

**Amendment 185**  
**Henri Weber**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**16. insiste sur le fait que la qualité devrait prévaloir sur les délais et part du principe**

**16. souligne que l'accord de libre-échange avec les Etats-Unis ne peut constituer une**

*que les négociateurs ne concluront pas* hâtivement un accord qui n'apportera pas d'avantages concrets et substantiels à nos entreprises, à nos travailleurs et à nos citoyens;

*fin en soi;* insiste sur le fait que la qualité *des engagements réciproques doit prévaloir sur les délais et enjoint les négociateurs de ne pas conclure* hâtivement un accord qui n'apportera pas d'avantages concrets et substantiels à nos entreprises, à nos travailleurs et à nos citoyens;

Or. fr

#### **Amendment 186**

**Yannick Jadot**

#### **Draft motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 16**

###### *Draft motion for a resolution*

16. Cautions that quality should prevail over time, and trusts that the negotiators will not rush to a deal that does not deliver tangible and substantive benefits to our businesses, workers and citizens;

###### *Amendment*

16. Cautions that quality should prevail over time, and trusts that the negotiators will not rush to a deal that *is not based on proper risk assessment from the consumer and environmental perspective and* does not deliver tangible and substantive benefits to our *environments*, businesses, workers, *consumers* and citizens;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 187**

**Marietje Schaake, Metin Kazak**

#### **Draft motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 16**

###### *Draft motion for a resolution*

16. Cautions that quality should prevail over time, and trusts that the negotiators will not rush to a deal that does not deliver tangible and substantive benefits to our businesses, workers and citizens;

###### *Amendment*

16. Cautions that quality should prevail, and trusts that the negotiators will not rush to a deal that does not deliver tangible and substantive benefits to our *societies and economies*;

Or. en

**Amendment 188**  
**Marielle de Sarnez**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*16 bis. rappelle que tous les produits en circulation sur le marché intérieur européen, y compris les importations agricoles, doivent respecter strictement les règles et normes européennes en matière sanitaire, sociale, environnementale et de bien-être animal ;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 189**  
**Bernd Lange**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*16a. ist der Überzeugung, dass die positiven Auswirkungen dieses Abkommens für den globalen Handel und die globale Standardsetzung genau bedacht und ausgestaltet werden müssen;*

Or. de

**Amendment 190**  
**Marietje Schaake, Silvana Koch-Mehrin**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

17. Looks forward to the launch of negotiations with the US, following them closely and to contributing to their successful outcome; ***reminds the Commission of its obligation to keep Parliament immediately and fully informed at all stages of the negotiations (before and after the negotiating rounds); is committed to address the legislative and regulatory issues that may arise from the negotiations and the future agreement;***

*Amendment*

17. Looks forward to the launch of negotiations with the US, following them closely and to contributing to their successful outcome; ***stresses that a maximum level of transparency, and proactive outreach by the Commission to multiple stakeholders and citizens is indispensable to build trust in the negotiations and support for its result;***

Or. en

**Amendment 191**

**Metin Kazak, Marietje Schaake**

**Draft motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 17**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

17. Looks forward to the launch of negotiations with the US, following them closely and to contributing to their successful outcome; reminds the Commission of its obligation to keep Parliament immediately and fully informed at all stages of the negotiations (before and after the negotiating rounds); is committed to address the legislative and regulatory issues that may arise from the negotiations and the future agreement;

*Amendment*

17. Looks forward to the launch of negotiations with the US, following them closely and to contributing to their successful outcome; reminds the Commission of its obligation to keep Parliament immediately and fully informed at all stages of the negotiations (before and after the negotiating rounds); is committed to address the legislative and regulatory issues that may arise from the negotiations and the future agreement; ***is committed to take a proactive role to collaborate with its US counterparts when introducing new regulation;***

Or. en

**Amendment 192**

**Yannick Jadot**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

17. ***Looks forward to the launch of negotiations with the US, following them closely and to contributing to their successful outcome; reminds the Commission of its obligation to keep Parliament immediately and fully informed at all stages of the negotiations (before and after the negotiating rounds); is committed to address the legislative and regulatory issues that may arise from the negotiations and the future agreement;***

*Amendment*

17. ***Commits to follow*** negotiations with the US closely and to contributing to their successful outcome; reminds the Commission of its obligation to keep Parliament immediately and fully informed at all stages of the negotiations (before and after the negotiating rounds);

Or. en

**Amendment 193**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

17. ***Looks forward to the launch of negotiations with the US, following them closely and to contributing to their successful outcome; reminds the Commission of its obligation to keep Parliament immediately and fully informed at all stages of the negotiations (before and after the negotiating rounds); is committed to address the legislative and regulatory issues that may arise from the negotiations and the future agreement;***

*Amendment*

17. ***Reminds*** the Commission of its obligation to keep Parliament immediately and fully informed at all stages of the negotiations (before and after the negotiating rounds); is committed to address the legislative and regulatory issues that may arise ***in the context of*** the negotiations and the future agreement;

Or. en

**Amendment 194**  
**Marietje Schaake, Silvana Koch-Mehrin**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***17a. Reminds the Commission of its obligation to keep Parliament immediately and fully informed at all stages of the negotiations (before and after the negotiating rounds); is committed to address the legislative and regulatory issues that may arise from the negotiations and the future agreement;***

Or. en

**Amendment 195**  
**Yannick Jadot**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

18. Is committed to working closely with the Council, the Commission, the US Congress, the US Administration and the stakeholders to achieve the full economic potential of the transatlantic economic relationship ***and strengthen EU and US leadership in liberalization and regulation of trade and foreign investment;***

18. Is committed to working closely with the Council, the Commission, the US Congress, the US Administration and the stakeholders to achieve the full economic, ***social and environmental*** potential of the transatlantic economic relationship;

Or. en

**Amendment 196**  
**Metin Kazak, Marietje Schaake**

**Draft motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18**



*Draft motion for a resolution*

18. Is committed to working closely with the Council, the Commission, the US Congress, the US Administration and the stakeholders to achieve the full economic potential of the transatlantic economic relationship and strengthen EU and US leadership in liberalization and regulation of trade and foreign investment;

*Amendment*

18. Is committed to working closely with the Council, the Commission, the US Congress, the US Administration and the stakeholders to achieve the full economic potential of the transatlantic economic relationship and strengthen EU and US leadership in liberalization and regulation of trade and foreign investment; ***is committed to encourage a deeper bilateral EU-US cooperation to reconstitute their leadership in international trade and investment;***

Or. en

**Amendment 197**

**Marietje Schaake, Metin Kazak**

**Draft motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 18 a (new)**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***18a. Welcomes all citizens, business, environmental, consumer, labour, civil society and other representatives to actively participate and put forward initiatives and information relevant to the negotiations; reiterates its basic responsibility to represent the citizens of the European Union and looks forward to facilitate inclusive and open discussions during the negotiating process;***

Or. en

**Amendment 198**

**Maria Badia i Cutchet**

**Draft motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 20**

*Draft motion for a resolution*

20. Recalls that Parliament will endeavour to monitor the implementation of the future agreement;

*Amendment*

20. Recalls that Parliament will endeavour to monitor the implementation of the future agreement ***and will be demanding, ambitious and rigorous in its monitoring task;***

Or. en